
Meeting Planning Committee

Date and Time Thursday, 11th April, 2019 at 9.30 am.

Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  Apologies and Deputy Members 

To record the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are attending 
the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2.  Disclosures of Interests 

To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters to 
be discussed. 

Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests, and on 
Predetermination or Bias in accordance with legislation and the Council’s Code 
of Conduct. 

If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting.

3.  Membership of Sub-Committees etc 

To give consideration to the approval of alternative arrangements for 
appointments to bodies set up by the Committee or the making or terminating of 
such appointments.

4.  Minutes (Pages 7 - 12)

Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 March 2019. 

Public Document Pack



Public speaking is allowed on individual planning applications, subject to 
certain restrictions – please contact the Public Speaking Co-ordinator as soon 
as possible, but prior to 4.00pm Tuesday 9 April 2019, on (01962) 848 339 
to register to speak and for further details.

BUSINESS ITEMS
Report 
Number

Ward

5.  Where appropriate, to accept the Update 
Sheet as an addendum to the Report. 

6.  Planning Applications - WCC Items 7 - 9 and 
SDNP Item 10. 

PDC1131

7.  Land Off Solent Way, Whiteley 
(Case number: 18/02163/FUL) 
(Pages 13 - 30)

Whiteley & 
Shedfield

8.  Fulcrum 6 Solent Way, Whiteley 
(Case number: 18/02879/FUL) 
(Pages 31 - 56)

Whiteley & 
Shedfield

9.  99 - 103 Springvale Road , Kings Worthy 
(Case number: 18/01083/FUL) 
(Pages 57 - 76)

The Worthys

10.  Land at Butts Farm, Butts Farm Lane, 
Bishops Waltham 
(Case number: SDNP/19/00026/FUL) 
(Pages 77 - 86)

Bisho
[...]
vices on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place.



PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 14 March 2019
Attendance:

Councillors
Ruffell (Chairman)

Clear
Cunningham
Evans

Izard
Rutter
Berry

Deputy Members:

Councillor Huxstep except for items 12 and 13

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillors  Horrill, Murphy, Laming and Porter 

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillor Bell

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillors Read and McLean

1.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Izard be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the meeting.

2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Rutter declared that in respect of item 9 (land at St Swithuns Church, 
London Road, Headbourne Worthy) she was a member of Headbourne Worthy 
Parish Council.  She had not discussed or voted on this item when it was 
considered by the Parish Council and as she had not predetermined the 
application, she would speak and vote on this item.

3.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 
14 February 2019 be approved and adopted.

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



4.   WHERE APPROPRIATE, TO ACCEPT THE UPDATE SHEET AS AN 
ADDENDUM TO THE REPORT. 

The Committee agreed to receive the Update Sheet as an addendum to Report 
PDC1128.

5.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS – WCC AGENDA ITEMS 7 – 13 (PDC1128) 

A copy of each planning application decision is available to view on the Council’s 
website under the respective planning application.

Applications outside the area of the South Downs National Park (SDNP):

6.
ITEM 7:  REFURBISHMENT AND RE-DEVELOPMENT OF THE OLD 
PARSONAGE CARE HOME TO PROVIDE 16 NO. CLOSE CARE 
APARTMENTS WITH ASSOCIATED WELFARE AND STAFF FACILITIES. 
THE PROPOSALS INCLUDE THE DEMOLITION OF THE 1980'S ADDITIONS, 
THE ERECTION OF A NEW 2.5 STOREY BUILDING WITH SINGLE STOREY 
WING TO TH
[...]
pment Control 
Applications in relation to those applications outside the area of the 
South Downs National Park be agreed as set out in the decision 
relating to each item.

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and adjourned between 12.15pm and 2.00pm and 
concluded at 3.00 pm

Chairman

Page 12



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Case No: 18/02163/FUL

Case No: 18/02163/FUL 
Proposal Description: The erection of a drive-thru restaurant (Class A3/A5 - Sui 

Generis) with associated advertisements, car parking, access, 
servicing, landscaping, engineering works and ancillary works.

Address: Land Off Solent Way Whiteley Hampshire 
Parish, or Ward if within 
Winchester City:

 Whiteley

Applicants Name:
Case Officer: Robert Green
Date Valid: 17 September 2018
Recommendation: Application Permitted

Link to Planning Documents : https://planningapps.winchester.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PF1U2SBPIXO00

© Crown Copyright and database rights Winchester City Council License 100019531

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

https://planningapps.winchester.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PF1U2SBPIXO00
https://planningapps.winchester.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PF1U2SBPIXO00


WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Case No: 18/02163/FUL

General Comments

The application is reported to Committee due to the number of public objections received 
contrary to the Officer’s recommendation. 

Site Description

The application sits within a 0.2ha site which is currently undeveloped and contains 
unmanaged grassland.

To the north of the site, a Lidl supermarket has recently been completed which is 
accessed by an entrance point to the north-west of the application site. The proposal 
would also be accessed at this point.

To the south-west sit existing buildings which are in B2 use (as part of Fulcrum 2), whilst a 
dense area of trees sits to the 
[...]
ions made 
within the report being carried out. 

A relocated reptile receptor is required and at time of writing (29.03.2019), a suitable 
site had not been found. The location of this receptor will be subject to conditions and 
the details of the legal agreement and this provides an opportunity for the Authority to 
assess the suitability of this receptor site.

Healthy Eating

A number of comments have raised an issue with un-healthy eating habits and raised 
concern regarding the proximity of the site to the local Primary school. Whilst these 
concerns have been acknowledged, the issue of who uses the facility falls outside of the 
scope of this planning application and is not therefore considered a factor that could 
influence the planning decision.

Planning Obligations/Agreements
In seeking the planning obligation(s) and financial contributions for Highway Infrastructure 
Improvements and Ecological Enhancements the Local Planning Authority has had regard to 
the tests laid down in para 204 of the NPPF which requires the obligations to be necessary; 
relevant to planning; directly related to the proposed development; fairly and reasonably 
related in scale  and kind to the proposed development and reasonable in all other respects.

Recommendation
Application Approved subject to: 

(a) the successful completion of a legal agreement (unilateral undertaking or section 106) to 
obtain the following:

- The provision of the Travel Plan and associated approval and monitoring fees / bond 
of £9,750;

- The provision of KEEP CLEAR marking at the site access as shown in principle on 
Drawing 3042.01 and;

- A financial contribution of £38,000 towards the Parkway South Roundabout 
Improvement Scheme.

Page 23



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Case No: 18/02163/FUL

- Ecological Enhancements and a financial contribution toward the management of 
other local SINCs to compensate for the loss of habitat.

(Note: If the Legal Agreement is not completed within 6
[...]
e interceptor.
11.
The applicant is advised that they should contact the WCC Environmental Health 
Department to discuss proposals in complying with food safety legislation.  The applicant 
is reminded of the need to register the food business at least 28 days prior to opening.  
Food Hygiene (England) Regulations 2006; Regulation (EC) No 852 2004.  

To register your food business go to www.winchester.gov.uk/apply and complete the form 
found under Food Business Registration.

12. 
The applicant is advised that if the premises are to be used for the sale or supply of 
alcohol, the provision of regulated entertainment (live or recorded music, dancing, plays, 
films, sporting events etc.) or the provision of hot food between 2300 and 0500, they may 
be required to apply for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003. For further 
information contact the City Councils Licensing section on 01962 848 188.

Page 30



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Case No: 18/02879/FUL

Case No: 18/02879/FUL 
Proposal Description: Development of business park units for B1(c) light industry, B2 

general industry and/or B8 storage and distribution uses, 
together with associated landscape and infrastructure.

Address: Fulcrum 6 Solent Way Whiteley Hampshire 
Parish, or Ward if within 
Winchester City:

 Whiteley

Applicants Name: Mr Nick Brooks
Case Officer: Robert Green
Date Valid: 19 December 2018
Recommendation: Application Permitted

Link to Planning Documents : https://planningapps.winchester.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PJVSYFBP0UT00

© Crown Copyright and database rights Winchester City Council License 100019531

Page 31

Agenda Item 8

https://planningapps.winchester.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PJVSYFBP0UT00
https://planningapps.winchester.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PJVSYFBP0UT00


WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMI
[...]
ng Authority before works can 
commence on site.   Details, plans or samples required by Conditions should be submitted 
to the Council at least 8 weeks in advance of the start date of works to give adequate time 
for these to be dealt with.    If works commence on site before all of the pre-
commencement Conditions are discharged then this would constitute commencement of 
development without the benefit of planning permission and could result in Enforcement 
action being taken by the Council.

The submitted details should be clearly marked with the following information:

         The name of the planning officer who dealt with application
         The application case number
         Your contact details
         The appropriate fee.
Further information, application forms and guidance can be found on the Council's website 
- www.winchester.gov.uk.
9.
A formal application for connection to the water supply is required in order to service this 
development. Please contact Southern Water, Sparrowgrove House, Sparrowgrove, 
Otterbourne, Hampshire SO21 2SW (Tel: 0330 303 0119) or
www.southernwater.co.uk

Page 52

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/


WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Case No: 18/02879/FUL

Appendix 1 – Whiteley Town Council 

Please return this form to the Case Officer: Robert Green

From: Whiteley Town Council
Case No 18/02879/FUL
Location Fulcrum 6 Solent Way Whiteley
Proposal Development of business park units for B1(c) light industry, B2 general industry and/or 

B8 storage and distribution uses, together with associated landscape and infrastructure

Object:

The history of the site and its current allocation in Local Plan part 1 under Policy SHUA3 is 
acknowledged however there are objections to the timing of the scheme ahead of planned 
highways improvements works.

Hampshire County Council as the Highways authority acknowledges that the surrounding 
roads are operating beyond capacity. This is confirmed in a recent project appraisal for the
[...]
enue and this needs to be urgently addressed.

Solent Way suffers from dangerous on-street parking due to inadequate provision 
throughout the business park, this also results in parking in residential areas which is 
unacceptable to residents, this application is likely to exacerbate this problem.

Page 53

http://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s28395/Report.pdf


WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Case No: 18/02879/FUL

Residents’ concerns about the impact on the ecology of the local area, trees, noise and air 
pollution, particularly for Whiteley Primary School, are noted and the views of the relevant 
consultees are awaited.

Request that the application is heard by the Planning Committee if the officer is minded to 
use delegated power to grant permission.

Signed: N Oliver, Town Clerk 

Date 21.1.19

Page 54



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Case No: 18/02879/FUL

Appendix 2 – Cllr Achwal

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Case No: 18/01083/FUL

Case No: 18/01083/FUL 
Proposal Description: Amended Plans - Redevelopment of the site following 

demolition of the existing dwelling houses at 99, 101 and 103 
Springvale Road, and the erection of 13 no. dwellings (6 x 2-
bedroom, 4 x 3-bedroom and 3 x 4-bedrom), with associated 
access, landscaping and parking

Address: 99 - 103 Springvale Road Kings Worthy Hampshire  
Parish, or Ward if within 
Winchester City:

 Kings Worthy

Applicants Name: Mr Richard Wickins
Case Officer: Verity Osmond
Date Valid: 3 May 2018
Recommendation: Application Permitted

© Crown Copyright and database rights Winchester City Council License 100019531

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Case No: 18/01083/FUL

General Comments

The application is reported to Committee due to the number of objections received. 
Following the submission of amended plans, Kings Worthy Parish Council have withdrawn 
their original request f
[...]
h requires the obligations to be necessary; relevant to 
planning; directly related to the proposed development; fairly and reasonably related in scale  
and kind to the proposed development and reasonable in all other respects.

Recommendation
  subject to the following condition(s):

(Note: If the Legal Agreement is not completed within 6 months then the application 
may be refused without further reference to Committee)

That planning permission be granted subject to - 
A) the following conditions and; 
B) a Section 106 Agreement in order to secure the following planning obligations 

under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act and any other relevant 
provisions as set out below: 

Page 65



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Case No: 18/01083/FUL

- payment of a financial contribution of £30,000 towards the provision of 
affordable housing

Conditions

01   The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission.

Reason:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 (1) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

02. The development hereby approved shall be constructed in accordance with the 
following plans:

7468-D01 Rev A Proposed Site Plan 
7468-D02 Rev A Plots 1 and 2 Floor Plans 
7468-D03 Rev A Plots 1 and 2 Elevations 
7468-D04 Rev A Plots 3 and 4 Floor Plans 
7468-D05 Rev A Plots 3 and 4 Elevations 
7468-D06 Rev A Plots 5 and 6 Floor Plans 
7468-D07 Rev A Plots 5 and 6 Elevations 
7468-D24 Rev A Site Sections 
7468-D25 Cycle and Bin Stores 
7468-D25 Proposed GF Site Plan 
7468-D30 Rev A Plots 7 and 8 Floor Plans 
7468-D31 Rev A Plots 7 and 8 Elevations 
7468-D32 Rev A Plot 9 Floor Plans 
7468-D33 Rev A Plot 9 Elevations 
7468-D34 Rev A Plot 10 Floor Plans 
7468-D35 Rev A Plot 10 Elevations 
7468-D36 Rev A Plot 11 Floor Plans 
7468-D37 Rev A Plot 11 Elevations 
7468-D38 Rev A Plot 12 Floor Plans 
7468-D39 Rev A Plot 12 Elevations 
7468-D40 Rev A Plot 12 Garag
[...]
ual amenity value to 
be protected by a TPO.

Page 91



PDC1129

Previous Committee Reports:- None. 

Other Background Documents:- None.

APPENDICES:

Appendix 1 – Map of the site.

Page 92



PDC1129

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



PDC1132
PLANNING COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: MEMBER BRIEFING UPDATE – LOVEDEAN 
INTERCONNECTOR 

11 APRIL 2019

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Caroline Brook, Portfolio Holder for 
Built Environment

Contact Officer:  Julie Pinnock / Stephen Cornwell    Tel 01962 848439 / 848485 

Email jpinnock@winchester.gov.uk / scornwell@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  DENMEAD

PURPOSE

The purpose of this paper is to inform the planning committee members of the  
background and current status of the Aquind National Strategic Infrastructure Project 
(NSIP) which is currently under consideration by Winchester City Council (WCC) and 
then to agree on a level of  officer delegation, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Built Environment for future actions.

RECOMMENDATION:

1. That Members note the contents of this report.

2. That Members agree to delegate to officers, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Built Environment, the role of responding to the planning 
inspectorate with regard to the Council’s responsibilities as the host authority 
for the Aquind National Strategic Infrastructure Project.

Page 95

Agenda Item 12



PDC1132

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME

1.1 Improving the quality of the District’s environment: securing the best 
possible environmental outcome by active engagement in the NSIP process.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 A planning performance agreement has been signed with the applicants 
through which we will claim payments for time spent on the project.

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 None arising from this paper.

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS

4.1 A planning officer is acting as the main contact and drawing in other 
colleagues as required when formulating resp
[...]
ber].
© Crown copyright material is reproduced with the permission of Land Registry under delegated authority from the Controller of HMSO. This material was last updated in [date] and may not be copied , 
distributed, sold or published with out the formal permission of Land Registry. Only an official copy of a title plan or register obtained from the Land Registry may be used for legal or other official purposes.
May contain public sector information licensed under the Open Government Licence v 3.0.

AQUIND Interconnector

¯

0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 Km

REV DATE BY DESCRIPTION CHK APP

01 23/01/2019 GH FINAL CH MB

© WSP UK Ltd

DRAWING NO:

PROJECT NO:

SCALE AT A3 CHECKED: APPROVED:

DESIGNED: DRAWN: DATE:GHGH
1:65,000 CH MB
EN020022

EN020022-PEIR-15.10 01
REV.NO.

23/01/2019

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Land Off Solent Way, Whiteley (Case number: 18/02163/FUL)
	8 Fulcrum 6 Solent Way, Whiteley (Case number: 18/02879/FUL)
	9 99 - 103 Springvale Road , Kings Worthy (Case number: 18/01083/FUL)
	10 Land at Butts Farm, Butts Farm Lane, Bishops Waltham (Case number: SDNP/19/00026/FUL)
	11 Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order TPO2238 - Abbotts Lea Cottages, Worthy Road, Winchester (PDC1129)
	12 Member Briefing Update - Lovedean Interconnector (PDC1132)
	PDC1132 Aquind Appendix A
	PDC1132 Aquind Appendix B
	PDC1132 Aquind Appendix C ZTV




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 11 April 2019
Attendance:

Councillors
Ruffell (Chairman)

Read
Clear
Cunningham
Evans

Izard
McLean
Rutter (for Agenda Items 7 & 8 only)
Berry

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillors  Achwal, Bentote, Huxstep and Porter. 

1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Rutter declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of Item 9 
(99-103 Springvale Road, Kings Worthy) as the developer, Shorewood Homes, 
had made a donation to sponsor The Worthy’s Festival of which she is 
Chairman. Whilst having no connection with this application, Councillor Rutter 
considered that, due to her involvement with the festival and to avoid any 
suggestion of impropriety she would sit apart from the Committee taking no part 
in the discussion or vote thereon.

2.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2019, be 
approved and adopted.

3.   WHERE APPROPRIATE, TO ACCEPT THE UPDATE SHEET AS AN 
ADDENDUM TO THE REPORT. 

The Committee agreed to receive the Update Sheet as an addendum to Report 
PDC1131.

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS (PDC1131) 

A copy of each planning application decision is available to view on the Council’s 
website under the respective planning application.

Applications outside the area of the South Downs National Park (WCC)



5.   LAND OFF SOLENT WAY, WHITELEY, FAREHAM
 

Item 7:  The erection of a drive-thru restaurant (Class A3/A5 - Sui Generis) with 
associated advertisements, car parking, access, servicing, landscaping, 
engineering works and ancillary works.
Land Off Solent Way, Whiteley
Case number: 18/02163/FUL

The Development Manager referred Members to the Update Sheet which set out 
in full an amendment to Condition 10 and an amendment to the 
‘Recommendation’ regarding the requirement of the legal agreement to read as 
follows: ‘Application Approved subject to:

(a) the successful completion of a legal agreement (unilateral undertaking or 
section 106) to obtain the following:

 The provision of the Travel Plan and associated approval and monitoring 
fees/bond of £9,750;

 The provision of KEEP CLEAR marking at the site access as shown in 
principle on Drawing 3042.01; and

 A financial contribution of £38,000 towards the Parkway South Roundabout 
Improvement Scheme

 Details of Ecological Enhancements and the location of the selected 
receptor site

 A financial contribution toward the management of other local SINCs to 
compensate for the loss of habitat

 A financial contribution to secure the future of a suitable receptor site in 
perpetuity

 (Note: If the Legal Agreement is not completed within 6 months then the 
application may be refused without further reference to Committee)’

In addition, a verbal update was provided stating that a petition had been handed 
in prior to the meeting with a list of signatories from the group ‘Whiteley 
Residents Matter’, seeking further development to be stopped in Whiteley in 
respect of congestion and pollution. 

In response to questions from Members, the Highways Engineer from 
Hampshire Highways clarified that the contribution for the scheme would not be 
available until development had commenced and that preliminary works to 
Junction 9 of M27 and Parkway South had commenced with full works 
scheduled to start during Summer 2019 and an expected completion date 
anticipated for Summer 2021.  In addition, it was noted that works to the road 
network would be expected to be carried out once development was complete, 
or at least underway.   

During public participation, Whendie Blackwell, Ruth Horton and Town Councillor 
Mike Evans (Whiteley Town Council) spoke in objection to the application and 
Andrew Kenyon and Naomi Taylor spoke in support of the application and all 
answered Members’ questions thereon.



During public participation, Councillors Huxstep and Achwal spoke on this item 
as Ward Members.  

In summary, Councillor Huxstep raised the following points:

- Significant existing traffic issues;
- Endorsed the comments of Whiteley Town Council; Investigate powers to 

delay the start of this development for road works to be completed in 
advance of development;

- Contrary to Policy SHUA3 as the application fails to achieve B1, B2 or B8 
type of employment use;

- Queuing/Idling traffic experienced regularly into and out of Whiteley causing a 
detrimental impact on air pollution;

- KFC traffic modelling based on the site at Andover; unsure if this provided a 
true reflection of the issues at Whiteley; and

- Staff parking on site would only work if sanctions were in place to prevent 
employees using this facility. 

In summary, Councillor Achwal raised the following points:

- Disappointed no visit to the site had taken place prior to the meeting and that 
the Applicant had not carried out any public or community engagement 
regarding the application. 

- Future of children with an increasing amount of fast food outlets; contrary to 
NICE Public Health England guidance by increasing unhealthy food choices. 

- Drive-thru situated next to offices with an increase in litter and Anti-Social 
Behaviour already  experienced since the opening of the Lidl Store, adjacent 
to the proposed application site;

- Inadequate parking provision with buses in operation only one every two 
hours and services ending at 7pm and not operational on a Sunday; How 
would staff travel to work if not by vehicle?

- With the contribution of £38,000 from the Applicants towards mitigation 
measures, it was suggested that this be ring fenced towards a pedestrian 
crossing in Rookery Avenue. 

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to refuse permission for the 
following reason: Proposal does not accord with Policy SHUA3 by means of the 
type of employment generated and places an additional burden on the highway 
infrastructure. Contrary to Policies: CP9, CP10 and DM18.  
The precise wording of conditions to be delegated to the Head of Development 
Management, in consultation with the Chairman.  

6.   FULCRUM 6 SOLENT WAY, WHITELEY,  FAREHAM 

Item 8:  Development of business park units for B1(c) light industry, B2 general 
industry and/or B8 storage and distribution uses, together with associated 
landscape and infrastructure.
Fulcrum 6, Solent Way, Whiteley
Case number: 18/02879/FUL



The Development Manager referred Members to the Update Sheet which set out 
in full an addition to Condition 24. 

In addition, a verbal update was provided stating that a petition had been handed 
in prior to the meeting with a list of signatories from the group ‘Whiteley 
Residents Matter’, seeking further development to be stopped in Whiteley in 
respect of congestion and pollution. 

During public participation, Whendie Blackwell and Town Councillor Mike Evans 
(Whiteley Town Council) spoke in objection to the application and Nick Brooks 
(applicant) spoke in support of the application and all answered Members’ 
questions thereon.

During public participation, Councillors Bentote and Huxstep spoke on this item 
as Ward Members.

In summary, Councillor Bentote raised the following points:

- Travel Plan does not address reality. Cyclists are rarely seen and the bus 
service for Whiteley is infrequent and inadequate;

- Whiteley residents are against further development at this stage;
- The HCC Flood and Water Management Team requested further information; 

has this been addressed?
- Feel sympathy for the residents facing the issues in and out of Whiteley due 

to the persistent gridlocked roads in the area from the volume of traffic; and
- Oppose the application due to the existing traffic issues and possible flood 

concerns. 

In summary, Councillor Huxstep raised the following points:

- Agreed with the points previously raised by the fellow Ward Member and the 
concerns expressed by residents; and

- Made reference to the Local Plan which stated that site access should be 
adequate and sufficient to utilise the site and suggested that the application 
was Contrary to Policy DM18 at this time. 

In response to questions raised during public participation, the Planning Case 
Officer clarified that a response from the HCC Flood and Water Management 
Team had been received on 21 March 2019 stating that the information provided 
addressed all of the points previously raised, with the exception of the discharge 
to the sewer as opposed to the watercourse. However, they were satisfied that 
this would not lead to an additional flood risk and as such raised no objection to 
the application. 

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the S106 legal agreement, the conditions and 
informatives set out in the Report and the Update Sheet.



7.   99 - 103 SPRINGVALE ROAD , KINGS WORTHY 

Item 9:  Amended Plans - Redevelopment of the site following demolition of the 
existing dwelling houses at 99, 101 and 103 Springvale Road, and the erection 
of 13 no. dwellings (6 x 2-bedroom, 4 x 3-bedroom and 3 x 4-bedrom), with 
associated access, landscaping and parking
99 - 103 Springvale Road Kings Worthy
Case number: 18/01083/FUL

The Development Manager referred Members to the Update Sheet which stated 
‘Condition 16 to be removed as a duplicate of Condition 6.  All subsequent 
conditions re-numbered accordingly.’ 

During public participation, Parish Councillor Ian Gordon (Kings Worthy Parish 
Council) spoke in objection to the application and Bryony Stala (Agent) spoke in 
support of the application and both answered Members’ questions thereon.

During public participation, Councillor Porter spoke on this item as Ward 
Member.  In summary, Councillor Porter raised the following points:

- Springvale Road suffers from existing flooding issues which are unpleasant 
for residents; this application would further exacerbate the position

- Content with the design of the dwellings but the principle of flooding has been 
taken up by HCC – preference is for the site to be adoptable but this does not 
look to be the intention;

- Hedges splay into road from Haydn Close. If continue to grow out this causes 
difficulty and restricts highway access. The Parish Council can take action if 
the road is adopted; and

- Viability testing with 4 bedroomed dwellings now proposed in the scheme.

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the S106 legal agreement, the conditions and 
informatives set out in the Report and the Update Sheet, also subject to 
additional information in relation to hedging and highways. Applicant notified of 
requirement for Advance Payments Code (APC) upfront by HCC Hampshire 
Highways by way of an informative.

Applications inside the area of the South Downs National Park (SDNP)

8.   LAND AT BUTTS FARM, BUTTS FARM LANE, BISHOPS WALTHAM 

Item 10: Approximately 50m of stock proof fencing and gate on grassland off 
Butts Farm Lane 
Land at Butts Farm, Butts Farm Lane, Bishops Waltham
Case number: SDNP/19/00026/FUL

During public participation, Tim Gardner (Agent) spoke in support of the 
application and answered Members’ questions thereon.

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report.  



RESOLVED:

1. That the decisions taken on the Planning Applications in 
relation to those applications inside and outside the area of the South 
Downs National Park be agreed as set out in the decision relating to each 
item, subject to the following:

(i) That in respect of item 7, permission be refused for the 
following reason: Proposal does not accord with Policy SHUA3 
by means of the type of employment generated and places an 
additional burden on the highway infrastructure. Contrary to 
Policies: CP9, CP10 and DM18.  The precise wording of 
conditions to be delegated to the Development 
Manager, in consultation with the Chairman; and

(ii) That in respect of item 9, permission be granted for the 
reasons and subject to the S106 legal agreement, the conditions 
and informatives set out in the Report and the Update Sheet, also 
subject to additional information in relation to hedging and 
highways. Applicant notified of requirement for Advance Payments 
Code (APC) upfront by HCC Hampshire Highways by way of an 
informative. 

9.   CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER TPO2238 - ABBOTTS 
LEA COTTAGES, WORTHY ROAD, WINCHESTER 
(Report PDC1129 refers)

RESOLVED:

That, having taken into consideration the representations received, 
Tree Preservation Order 2238 be confirmed.

10.   MEMBER BRIEFING UPDATE - LOVEDEAN INTERCONNECTOR 
(Report PDC1132 refers)

The Committee received a presentation and Report which provided an update on 
the background and current status regarding the Aquind National Strategic 
Infrastructure Project (NSIP). The project was currently under consideration by 
the Council for a level of officer delegation to be agreed, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder.  

Members attention was drawn to the Update Sheet which set out in full the 
contents of the last two briefing notes that had been circulated to local Ward 
Members and the surrounding Parish Council’s. 

The presentation set out the schematics of the overall scheme at Lovedean 
which effects a number of other local authorities in Hampshire, including 
Portsmouth City Council, Havant Borough Council and East Hampshire District 
Council particularly in respect of the burying of underground cabling. 



All parties were expected to engage in the application process going forward and 
representations were being submitted to Aquind to clarify building design and 
further details. However, the final design was not expected until the tender 
process had commenced later in the year.

During discussion, a Member stated that  he wished to see a report come back 
to Committee once the application design details and further information 
becomes available which would be when the formal application was submitted to 
the inspectorate for examination. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the report be noted; and

2 That Members agree to delegate to officers, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Built 
Environment, the role of responding to the planning 
inspectorate with regard to the Councils responsibilities 
as the host authority for the Aquind National Strategic 
Infrastructure Project, excluding the response at the 
formal examination stage which shall be presented to
the planning committee for consideration before its 
submission.

The meeting commenced at 9.30am, adjourned between 12.50pm and 2.00pm 
and concluded at 4.05pm.

Chairman


